meeting; reasonable provision will be made to include requested topic(s) on the agenda. The Chair of the Board is empowered to conduct the meeting in a fashion that will facilitate the orderly conduct of business.

*Minutes:* The minutes of the meeting will be available for public review and copying within 60 days on the STEAB Web site at: *www.steab.org.* 

Issued at Washington, DC, on January 2, 2013.

#### LaTanya R. Butler,

Deputy Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2013–00106 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. NJ13-8-000]

## City of Anaheim, California; Notice of Filing

Take notice that on December 21, 2012, City of Anaheim, California submitted its tariff filing per 35.28(e): Anaheim 2013 TRBAA Update to be effective 1/1/2013.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at *http://www.ferc.gov*. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at *http://www.ferc.gov*, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a

document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov*, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

*Comment Date:* 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on January 11, 2013.

Dated: January 2, 2013.

## Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–00119 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 2524-018]

## Grand River Dam Authority; Notice of Telephone Meeting To Discuss the Salina Pumped Storage Project Water Quality Study Results

a. *Date and Time of Meeting:* Wednesday, January 16, 2013, 2 p.m. Central Standard Time, (3 p.m. Eastern Standard Time).

b. *Place:* Teleconference hosted by Grand River Dam Authority. (An RSVP is required. See paragraph f below.)

c. FERC Contact: Stephen Bowler at (202) 505–6861 or stephen.bowler@ferc.gov; or Jeanne Edwards at (202) 502–6181 or jeanne.edwards@ferc.gov.

d. *Purpose of Meeting:* As a follow-up to its study report meeting of October 11, 2012, the Grand River Dam Authority (GRDA) is holding a technical meeting to discuss the results of the Water Quality Study as they stand at the conclusion of fieldwork.

e. Proposed Agenda:

- (1) GRDA: Introduction
- (2) Oklahoma Water Resources Control Board (OWRB): Water quality study results at the conclusion of fieldwork
- (3) GRDA, OWRB, and other participants: Discussion

f. All local, state, and federal agencies, Indian tribes, and other interested parties are invited to participate by phone. Please email Jacklyn Jaggars by close of business on Monday, January 14, 2013, at *jjaggars@grda.com* to RSVP and to receive specific instructions on how to participate.

Dated: January 2, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–00120 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

## Notice of Membership of Performance Review Board for Senior Executives (PRB)

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby provides notice of the membership of its Performance Review Board (PRB) for the Commission's Senior Executive Service (SES) members. The function of this board is to make recommendations relating to the performance of senior executives in the Commission. This action is undertaken in accordance with Title 5, U.S.C., Section 4314(c)(4).

The Commission's PRB will remove the following member:

Joseph H. McClelland

Dated: January 2, 2013.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–00121 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

# Notice of Membership of Performance Review Board for Senior Executives (PRB)

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby provides notice of the membership of its Performance Review Board (PRB) for the Commission's Senior Executive Service (SES) members. The function of this board is to make recommendations relating to the performance of senior executives in the Commission. This action is undertaken in accordance with Title 5, U.S.C., Section 4314(c)(4).

The Commission's PRB will remove the following member:

## Charles H. Schneider

The Commission's PRB will add the following member:

Anton C. Porter, PRB Chairman

Dated: January 2, 2013.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–00118 Filed 1–7–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P